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HARERA

& GURUGRAM

\ Complaint No. 4128 of 2022 & 1 ntherj

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Order pronounced on 05.10.2023

Name of the Builder SS Group Pvt. Ltd.
~ Project Name The Leaf
1 {
L. CR/4128/2022 Meera Krishnan & Anr. V/s Mr. Sheresth Nanda
S Group Pvt. Ltd l Proxy

Mr. Rahul Bhardwaj

& CR/4206/2022 Sushil Yadav-V/s SS Group Pvt. ‘ Mr. Dhruv Lamba
| Led Mr. Rahul Bhardwaj
| CORAM: \ |

Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal j Member
ORDER

1. This order shall dﬁﬁﬁ@ of both-the c@rrip_;iairﬁiﬁﬂed as above filed

before this authority in form CRA under section 31 of the Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (hereinafter referred as

“the Act") read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation

and Development) Rules, 2017 (hereinafter referred as “the rules”)

for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all its

obligations, responsibilities and functions to'the allottees as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se between parties.

2. The core issues emanating from them are similar in nature and the

3

complainant(s) in the above referred matters are allottees of the

project, namely, The Leaf being developed by the same

respondent/promoter ie, S§ Group Pvt Ltd. The terms and

conditions of the application form fulcrum of the issue involved in

Page 1 0f 24



HARERA

== GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 4128 of 2022 & 1 other |

both the cases pertains to failure on the part of the promoter to

deliver timely possession of the units in question, seeking refund, set
aside the cancellation letter.,

The details of the complaints, reply status, unit no., date of allotment

letter, total sale consideration, amount paid up, date of cancellation

letter are given in the table below.

Project: The Leal, Sector 85, Gurugram, Haryana, Sector 85, Gurugram, Haryana

1 2 3 4, 5 6 7
Sr.no | Complaint Unit no. & | Allotment |Date of BBA | Total sale Relief
;:;:; tigtu.q o tateg Duedate | consideration/ S
Amount paid
L 4128/2022 10.09.2012. | 1610048 | Re87.42375/- | Refund
e . 9 | .
:?:;:' Krish B 0| § = ER&}"DE'ESE; Set-aside the
1‘!’5 16102016 Cancellation
SS. Group Pt lette
Ltd.
|
Reply received : o
R \LPF
"V e\ - o
Date of Cancellation Letter: 27.11.2021 (page 73 of reply)
Date of occupation certificate: 09.05.2022 (page 74 of reply)
2 42062022 19fsn/ a» (10092012 | 30092013 | Rs1,21.122007 | Reon
5“"““,';3'5‘“" floor Rs. 36,26,259/- | Set-aside the
SS. Group Pvt’ rlhhi&ltn'j: iﬁ Cancellation
Ltd. W7t Jix : A 1\ S
AW 14092016 jetter
Reply recelved 2280 sq.fu

Date of cancellation letter: 24.11.2021 (page 85 of reply)
Date of occupation certificate: 28.06.2022 [page 86 of reply)

4. The aforesaid complaints were filed by the comp!ainanfs_agaj nst the

A

promoter on account of violation of the application form executed

between the parties inter se in respect of said unit for not handing
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over the possession by the due date, seeking refund, set aside the
cancellation letter.

5. It has been decided to treat the said complaints as an application
for non-compliance of statutory obligations on the part of the
promoter/respondent in terms of section 34(f) of the Act which
mandates the authority to ensure compliance of the obligations
cast upon the promoters, the allottee(s) and the real estate agents
under the Act, the rules and the regulations made thereunder.

6. The facts of all the complaints filed by the complainant(s)/
allottee(s)are also similar. Qut of the -above-mentioned case, the
particulars of lead cas_e..,&ﬂ 4128/2022 titled as Meera Krishnan
& Anr. Vs. M/s $.5. Group Pvt. Ltd. are being taken into
consideration fm: ﬂeﬁermmmg the rights of the allottee(s) qua
refund. :

A. Unitand project related details

7. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid
by the complainants, dﬁeﬁf;}ﬁ'ﬁﬂﬂﬁé&'hﬁi’;ﬂihg over the possession,
delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular

form:

CR 4128/2022 titled as Meera Krishnan & Anr; Vs. M/ S.S. Group Pvt. Ltd
SN. | Particulars~" ™ Détails
1. Name of the project “The Leaf”, Sector 85, Gurugram
2. Nature of project Group Housing Complex

3. |RERA Registered/ Not|230f2019 dated 01.05.2019
Registered Valid upto 20.01.2020

7Y DTPC License no. 81 of 2011 dated 16.09.2011
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Validity upto

Complaint No. 4128 of 2022 & 1 other

15.09.2024

Licensed area

11.9 Acre

Unit no.

8D, 8% floor, building no. 2
[page no. 24 of complaint]

Unit measuring

1575 Sq. Ft.
(page no. 24 of complaint]

Date of allotment 10.09.2012
Date of execution of floor 16;];0.2(1 13
buyer’s agreement

Possession clause. '| 8. Possession

181 Time of handing over the

»p| 3greement and complied with all
| provisions,

_ _Pﬁﬂﬂda fthirlgy‘ six months from
| the  date of signing of this

possession

8.1 [(a) subjeet to terms of this
clause and subject to the flat
buyer(s) having complied with all
the terms and conditions of this
agreement and not being in default
under any of the provisions of this

formalities,
‘documentation etc. as prescribed by
the developer, the developer
proposes to handover the
,pnsse;s,mn of the flat within a

agreement. The flat buyer(s)
agrees and understands that the
developer shall be entitled to a
grace period of 90 days, after the
expiry of thirty-six months or such
extended period, for applying and
obtaining occupation certificate in
respect of the Group Housing
Complex.
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B. Facts of the complaint

8.

10.

HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4128 of 2022 & 1 other |

*Note: Taken from another file of
the same project

10. | Due date of possession 16.10.2016
Grace period not allowed

11. | Total sale consideration | Rs.87,42,375/-
(Page no. 25 of complaint)

12. | Total amount paid by the | Rs. 34,02,353/-

complainant Imls__{taueged by the complainant)

e

13. | Cancellation letter 27.11,2021

14. | Occupation  certificate | 09.05.2022
dated 7 o\

-

15. | Offer of pnsse@ .| Notoffered" - '

O =

3

That in the year 2&1 1, the respondent launched a group housing
residential projec&?&ﬁﬁ: name of “The Leaf" in Sector 85, Gurgaon
comprising of various buildings, parking spaces and other utilities
and landscaping. ~ .
That the respond&ftt-,pmmnt&d-tﬁaiﬁai,dg}rq}ec&with extensive and
aggressive print and électmnic mediaadvertisements and through
various agents and sale representatives. The respondent left no
stone unturned i.n' dep'icﬁng the grandeur of the project which
included colourful brochures and other printed media. The
respondent created a rosy picture of the project and
misrepresented various information/facts about the project to lure
buyers into investing in the project.

The complainants were looking for a residential apartment in the

Delhi NCR and during such time, they came in contact with the
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- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4128 of 2022 & 1 other

representatives of respondent who informed them about the
project and boasted about the specification and grandeur and made
various false and incorrect representations about the construction
and delivery of possession. The representatives assured the
complainants that respondent had obtained all the requisite
sanctions and approvals from all competent authorities for starting
constructions at the project site and the construction at the project
site would start soon and the.:Eg_'_s;lsegsiﬁn would be delivered in
promised time. The complainﬁn{%ﬁé& impressed by the highlights
of the project and the repreééntatinns made by the agents of the
respondent and decldgd to bﬁﬂl&»ﬂ qg}t 1;1 the aforesaid project.
Having trusted the &Fﬁsenﬂﬁem made By*ﬂae respondent and
investing a huge amount of hard-earned money in the project, the
complainants are now aggrieved as none of the prnmlses made by
respondent have quﬁiled g

The complainants made ‘an application dated 04.07.2012 for
allotment of a residential umtln" the project and paid the requisite
booking amount ugﬂa. 7 5{],090{ Pursu,ant tomaking application,
an allotment letter dated 10.09.2012. was issued to the
complainants and unit no. 8D in tower-2 was allotted to the
complainants. o

At the time of booking, the complainants opted for construction
linked payment plan for payment of total consideration under
which the respondent was supposed to demand installments from
the complainants upon start/ completion of particular construction

milestone/ stage as per the payment plan. However, no buyer
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14,

15,
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agreement was executed with the complainants even after lapse of
one year from date of booking,

That on16.09.2013, a buyer agreement was executed between the
parties for unit no 8D, 8" floor, tower T-2 admeasuring 1575 sq.ft.
for a sale consideration of Rs. 87,42,375/-,

That the buyer agreement was deliberately executed after one year
of allotment i.e. in September 2013 because the building plans for
the project were not approved. As per the law in force, the
launching of a project and inviting and accepting booking from
buyers were illegal and prdﬁi‘ﬁif'ed." The building plans for the
project were approved only on 04..33.2013 Therefore, soon after
the approval of ﬂxé\rbmldi‘ng plan, the huyer agreement was
executed on 16.09, 2013 This was done to hide their unfair trade
practices and 1Hegalacts of launching a preject prior to approval of
building plan. The respendent has teken lﬁ% of the total sale
consideration from ti;e eemplaments prler to'the execution of the
builder buyer agreement.

That as per the clause8.1(a) of the buyer egreement the possession
of the unit was to/be handed over within 36 months from the date
of execution of the buyer agreement. The clause also allowed a
grace period of 90 c'ieys'.in addition to the 36 months. The buyer
agreement was executed on 16.09.2013. Therefore, as per clause
8.1(a) of the agreement, the respondent was contractually
obligated to hand over the possession of the unit to the
complainants by 16.09.2016 (36 months from 16.09.2013) and
latest by 16.12.2016 (with 90 days grace period). However, the

respondent failed to comply with its contractual obligation and
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18.

19.

HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4128 of 2022 & 1 other

complete the project and deliver the possession within the
prescribed time period of either 16.09.2016 or 16.12.2016.

That till 30.05.2015, the complainants paid a total sum of Rs.
34,02,353/- which is around 40% of the total consideration of Rs.
87,42,375/-.

During of the visits to the project site in July 2015, the complainants
found that there was no progress and the construction barely
started at the project site. There were only some excavations at the
site and no construction was. Wﬂ out. On the one hand, the
construction wasn't even mrteﬂ and on the other, the respondent
had collected 40% uf the tetal cﬂaslderanun i.e. till completion of
lower basement s h:'f/he compi;amants informed that they would
not be making any fl'srther payments till ae:tual construction is
started at the site and would only make payments when the
construction stagl' cfa ’med to have heen cumpleted in the demand
letter is actually co l&t&d atthesite.~ /
Instead of providing clarification and sending any updates, the
respondent sent anotice for cancellation of unit dated 27.11.2021
to the cumpiainaé‘s informing them that their allotment would be
cancelled if the gutstanding dues of Rs. 40,79,156/- along with
interest is not paid within 30 days.

That by sending the cancellation letter by delaying the
development of the project, the respondent escaped from their
contractual responsibilities and liabilities; and to hide their
incompetency and to avoid to any future penalty or any
responsibilities. Since the inception of the project, the respondents

had malafide intentions and had the intention of cheating and
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illegally grabbing money from the buyers including the

complainant on the pretext of the construction/completion of the

project.

20. At the time of booking, the respondents proposed to complete the

construction within 36 months from booking. However, they
unilaterally and fraudulently changed the possession date from 36
months from booking to 36 months from date of execution of the
agreement and increased the duration by more than 1 year. It is
settled law that the deve!upers need to complete a real estate
contract within a reasanable tfrhe permd The Hon'ble Supreme
Court in Fortune Inf,lqutrut:mﬂﬂ and Ors versus Trevor D’Lima
and Ors had held thata time period of 3 years isreasonable time to
complete a contract. ] | :
Relief sought by;tﬁé complainants:
The cnmplamants\!‘a\'& suught the fﬂ]lnwmg relief:

a) Direct the res;ﬁ\ﬁbnt to set :asujf: the cance]latmn letter.

b) Direct the respondent to pay refund the entire amount paid by

the complainantalong with prescribed rate of interest,

D. Reply by the msp&&Eﬁt

21.

.ﬂ"‘"\ [

The respondent hy Wayr of written rep[y made the following
submissions.

That at the outset, each and every averment made by the
complainants in the captioned complaint is denied. No averment in
the complaint may be deemed to have been admitted merely owing

to omission on the part of the respondent to specifically deny the

same.
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23,

24,
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That the complainants has approached the respondent and
expressed an interest in booking a unit in the residential project
developed by the respondent known as “The Leaf”, prior to making
the booking the complainants conducted extensive and
independent enquiries with regard to the project and it was only
after the complainants were fully satisfied about all aspects of the
project, that the complainants took an independent and informed
decision, un-influenced in any manner by the respondent, to book
the unit in question.

That thereafter the cnmplamanfs‘vfdem advance registration form
booked a unit in the; pmgect Eunstm;;ted by the respondent. The
complainants, in pnrsuance of the aforesaid advance registration
form dated 04.07.2012, a prnvlsmnal registration of the unit was
made. The cnmgl;jnants consciously and wilﬁ,:lly opted for a
construction ]lnklid‘ ﬁaymmt plan for remittance of the sale
consideration for thm{mrm question.and. further represented to
the respondent that he w'auld .pa}'“;evél*y -mstalment on time as per
the payment schedule. The respondent had ne reason to suspect
the bonafide of the. cmplainants and. pmceeded to allot the unit in
question in their mm 1PIRIE

That pursuant of the signing of the advance registration form an
allotment letter dated 10.09.2012 was executed between the
parties, wherein the complainants were allotted a residential unit
bearing no. 8- D, tower 2, 8% floor admeasuring 1640 sq.ft. The
allotment letter being the preliminary and the initial draft
contained the basic and primary understanding between both the

parties, to be followed by the buyer’s agreement to be executed
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26.

27.
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between the parties. After certain documentation and procedures,
the allotment letter dated 10.09.2012 was issued in favour of the
complainants allotting a residential unit bearing no. 8D, tower 2, 8t
floor admeasuring 1640 sq.ft. Thereafter, immediately on
16.09.2013, a buyer’s agreement was executed between the parties
which contained the final understanding between the parties
stipulating all the rights and obligations.

That the complainants were ai]ﬂtted the unit bearing no. 8D, tower

2, 8" floor having an apprm@

_ "_', auper area 1575 sq.ft. of the
project “The Leaf". The total saTEcﬁnmderatmn of the unit booked
by the complainants was Rs, 75 E:ELUDD;’- without taxes and other
miscellaneous charges. However, the sale consideration amount
was exclusive of ﬁeé‘r reglstratmn charge; S';Iamp duty charges,
service tax and oﬁzr&r :harges *;vhich wer]e to be paid by the
complainants at theappl:cable stage. The complainants defaulted
in making payments. rﬂwa?ds the aﬁteed sale consideration of the
unit from the very mceptmh ii& ﬁfherslémng, the allotment letter.
That the complainants have failed «to,pay the remaining sale
consideration amounting to Rs. 40,79,156/- without interest.
Initially on account of nnnﬁpa}'ment of the outstanding amount, the
respondent sent numerous demand letters to the complainants.
That the construction of the project was within the time line as
stipulated in the buyer's agreement and accordingly, the
complainants were supposed to pay the instalments of the said unit
by way of construction linked payment plan. However, the
respondent from the very inception had to run after the

complainants to clear the outstanding dues. It is pertinent to bring

/A
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29.

30.

R HARERA

@ GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4128 of 2022 & 1 other |

to the kind notice of the Authority that from 2012 to 2021 ie.,
before the cancellation of the unit, the respondent sent numerous
demand letters from 08.09.2012, 29.09.2012, 08.10.2013,
27.06.2013, 26.08.2015, 11.12.2015, 05.04.2016, 14.03.2017,
14.04.2018.

That the complainants till the issuance of the final demand letter
have only paid Rs. 33,57,036/- towards the total sale consideration
amounting to Rs. 87,42,375 /- which only accounts to approx.. 20%
of the total sale consideration. The complainants were very well
aware of the continuous delays and were reminded on continuous
basis through the dgﬁ/qmetéjﬂﬂﬁﬂ the'parties agreed as per
the terms and conditions and the complainants were well aware
that “time being t_he emence“ the total sale cansideration to be paid
according to the ¢ ﬁ'uctmn linked ptan

That the cnmplamﬁﬂts after being the wilful defaulter in complying
with the terms and conditions of the buyer’s agreement are trying
to take a shelter under the grab of the Act, 2016 and are shifting
the burden on th%?t of the: re&pﬂndeqt whereas, the respondent
has suffered huge financial loss due to such wilful defaulters,
Several allottees, have defaultad in timely remittance of payment of
instalments whlch was an essential, crucial and an indispensable
requirement for conceptualisation and development of the project
in question. Despite there being a number of defaulters in the
project, the respondent itself infused huge amount of fund into the
project.

That the complainants have miserably and wilfully failed to make

the outstanding payments in time as well in accordance with the
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32,

38
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terms and conditions of the buyer agreement. The complainant is a
repeated defaulter, who repeatedly delayed towards the
outstanding payment on various occasions under different
instalment. Thereafter on non-clearing the outstanding dues after
persistent efforts of the respondent, the respondent cancelled the
said unit dated 27.11.2021.

That the project at present date has been completed and
accordingly, the respondent has received the occupational
certificate of the project l‘}y the competent authority dated
09.05.2022.

That the cnmplaman;s’{ ‘xﬁe wéﬂsﬁgf aEtiDIJ to file the complaint
as the present cnmplamt is based on an erronéous interpretation of
the provisions ufthe Act as well as-an incorrect understanding of
the term and con lﬁp s of thebujfer Eag&ement of the respondent
as well as the co Eamants The cnmplamants are investors and
therefore booked the unit in question to yield gainful returns by
selling the same in the open maﬂaet However, due to the ongoing
slump in the rea s?te,@arkat, tt;;cgmpiamaants have filed the
present purported complaint to wriggle out of the agreement. The
complainants do/ not come under the ambit and scope of the
definition an allotted under section 2(d) of the Act, 2016 as the
complainant is an investor and booked the unit in order to enjoy
the good returns from the project.

That it is evident from the entire sequence of events, that no

illegality can be attributed to the respondent. The allegations

levelled by the complainants are totally baseless. Thus, it is most

LY
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36.

37,

38.

HARERA
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respectfully submitted that the complaint deserves to be dismissed
at the very threshold.

All other averments made in the complaint were denied in toto.
Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on
the record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the
complaint can be decided on the basis of these undisputed
documents and submission made by the parties.

Jurisdiction of the authority (3

The respondent has raised an {?bi,éqﬁon regarding jurisdiction of
authority to entertain the pr&sént complaint. The authority
observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction
to adjudicate the pri;sent cum;il.:ainf: fﬁr the reasons given below.

E. I Territorial jutlsﬁctinn
As per notificationzno. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued

by Town and i&mlmr}' " Planning Department Haryana, the
jurisdiction of Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority,
Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram district for all purposes. In the
present case, the ectin quesﬂm‘l lS situated within the planning
area of Gurugraniﬂgnctﬁ Tlfer@fu?e this am.hﬂnty has complete
territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.
E. Il Subject-matter jurisdiction
Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall
be responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Section
11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and
functions under the provisions of this Act or the rules
and regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as
per the agreement for sule, or to the association of
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allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of all
the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be,
to the allottees, or the common areas to the
association of allottees or the competent authority, as
the case may be.

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoters, the allottees and
the real estate agents under this Act and the rules and
regulations made thereunder.

39. So, in view of the provisions: of the Act quoted above, the authority

40.

has complete jurisdiction to decu:i_e the complaint regarding non-
compliance of nbhgatmns by the promoter leaving aside

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if
pursued by the cumplamants at a later stage.

Further, the auélgl;y has ‘no hitch in proceeding with the
complaint and toi @ant a relief of refund in the present matter in
view of the ]udgw passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in
Newtech Promote i_ﬁn_}ﬁeﬁrﬁoﬁ:ﬂs Matﬁ:timfted Vs State of
U.P.and Ors.” SCC Online S€ 1044 decided on 11.11.2021 wherein
it has been laid down as under:

86. Fﬁ k%m& ué xc:&oﬁ;;vhﬁ;ﬁw detailed
refere s'been made and taking note of power of

adjudication delineated with the regulatory authority
and adjudicating officer, what finally culls out is that
although the Act indicates the distinct expressions like
‘refund’, ‘interest, ‘penalty’ and ‘compensation’ a
conjoint reading of Sections 18 and 19 clearly
manifests that when it comes to refund of the amount,
and interest on the refund amount, or directing
payment of interest for delayed delivery of possession,
or penalty and interest thereon, it is the regulatory
authority which has the power to examine and
determine the outcome of a complaint. At the same
time, when it comes to a question of seeking the relief
of adjudging compensation and interest thereon under

]fa Sections 12, 14, 18 and 19, the adjudicating officer
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42.
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exclusively has the power to determine, keeping in
view the collective reading of Section 71 read with
Section 72 of the Act. if the adjudication under Sections
12, 14, 18 and 19 other than compensation as
envisaged, if extended to the adjudicating officer as
prayed that, in our view, may intend to expand the
ambit and scope of the powers and functions of the
adjudicating officer under Section 71 and that would

be against the mandate of the Act 2016.
Hence, in view of the authoritative pronouncement of the Hon'ble

Supreme court in the cases mentioned above, the authority has the
jurisdiction to entertain a complaiut Eeeklng refund of the amount
--J'

and interest on the refund arm:agnt

Findings on the objections raised hy the respondent.
G.1Objection regarding the complainants being investors.
The respondent h t,aiRan Qat giftl{ﬁt ;{1& complainants are the

investors and nuﬁ’eﬂns{lmer Therefure they have not entitled to
the protection oftti';; é.ct and are not entitled to file the complaint
under section 31 of the Act. The respondent alse submitted that the
preamble of the AE; stams that the Act is enacted to protect the
interest of cunsum'e}"s.. of the real estate sector. The authority
observes that the respundent is correct in stating that the Act is
enacted to pmteé @e irgergsg of consumers of the real estate
sector. It is settled principle of interpretation that the preamble is
an introduction of a statute and states main aims & objects of

enacting a statute but at the same time the preamble cannot be used

to defeat the enacting provisions of the Act. Furthermore, it is

pertinent to note that any aggrieved person can file a complaint
against the promoter if the promoter contravenes or violates any
provisions of the Act or rules or regulations made thereunder.

Upon careful perusal of all the terms and conditions of the

P
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apartment buyer’s agreement, it is revealed that the complainants
are buyers and paid considerable payment to the promoter
towards purchase of an apartment in its project. At this stage, it is
important to stress upon the definition of term allottee under the

Act, the same is reproduced below for ready reference:

2(d) "allottee" in relation to a real estate project means the
person to whom a plet, apartment or building, as the case may
be, has been allotted, sold (whether as freehold or leasehold) or
otherwise transferred by the promeoter, and includes the person
who subsequently acquires the said allotment through sale,
transfer or otherwise but daes n ,tm:}ude a person to whom
such plot, apartment or buriﬂ’fw.ﬁqﬂse may be, is given on
rent.

In view of above-mentioned definition of "allottee” as well as all the
terms and cnnd:tluuimf the apartmen;t apphcatmn for allotment, it
is crystal clear cnmplmnants are allﬂttaes as the subject
unit was allotted ilif“il'ém by the promoter. The:concept of investor
is not defined ur~-re£enfed in the Act. As per the definition given
under section 2 of ttge;ﬂct; there will be 'pmmuter and "“allottee”
and there cannot be a pqrﬁy havmg a status of "investor”. Thus, the
contention of prnmnter that the allottees being investors are not

entitled to pmtecﬁmpﬂfﬂus Act also stands r&;ected

F.II Objection regarding untimely payments done by the
complainants.

The respondent has cnntended that the complainants have made
defaults in making payments as a result thereof, it had to issue
numerous demand letters dated 08.09.2012, 29.09.2012,
08.10.2013, 27.06.2013, 26.08.2015, 11.12.2015, 05.04.2016,
14.03.2017, and 14.04.2018 respectively, it is further submitted
that the complainants have still not cleared the dues. The counsel

for the respondent referred to clause 6 of the buyer’s agreement
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dated 16.10.2013 wherein it is stated that timely payment of
instalment is the essence of the transaction, and the relevant clause
is reproduced below:

6. ....In case of delay of 60 days in making payment by
the Applicant to the Company as per the Schedule of
Payments, the Company shall have the night to
terminate the Allotment/Agreement and forfeit the
Earnest Money. The Company shall also be entitled to
charge interest @ 18% pa from the due date of
installment, as per the Schedule of Payments, till the
date of payment...."

. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the said clause of the
allotment letter i.e, 6. TIMELY PAYMENT ESSENCE wherein the

payments to be made by‘.tfhe complainants-have been subjected to

all kinds of terms mi cundlnuns. The drafting of this clause and
incorporation of sueh ¢onditions are not only:vague and uncertain

but so heavily loaded in favor of the promoter and against the
allottees that even a_-smgle default by the allottees in making timely
payment as per the ? nt plan may result’i in termination of the
said agreement and Ffefflture of thg Eamest money. There is
nothing on the record to sHow-as t6 what were the terms and
conditions of a]lnﬁngpt pl%athg unitin favour of the complainants.
The total sale price. of the, allntl:ed unit tu l:h& complamants as per
letter of buyer's agreément was Rs.87,42,375 /-. The complainants
admittedly paid a sum of Rs. 34,02,353/- to the respondent from
time to time. The complainants admittedly made default in making
payments but what was the status of construction at the spot at the
time when termination of the unit was made by the respondent.
Moreover, if the complainants were committing default in making

payments due as alleged by the respondent, then after cancellation

P
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of the unit vide letter dated 27.11.2021, it was obligatory on it to
return the remaining amount after deducting earnest money of the
sale consideration. There is nothing on the record to show that after
deducting earnest money of the basic sale price, the respondent
sent any cheque or bank draft of the remaining amount to the
complainants, and which is against the settled principle of the law
as laid down by the Hon'ble Apex Court of the land in cases of in
Maula Bux V/s Union of India AIR 1970 SC, 1955 and Indian 0il
Corporation Limited V/s Nﬂafer Sm‘dlquf and Ors, Civil Appeal
No. 7266 of 2009 decided on Gi 122015 and wherein it was
observed that forfeiture of earnest money more than 10% of the
amount is unjustified. Keeping in view the principles laid down in
these cases, the _;’ai%l;’érity in Ehe. year 2018 framed regulation
bearing no. 11 pfﬁﬁ#‘iding forfeiture of more than 10% of the
consideration amount being bad and against the principles of
natural justice. Thus,.kee.pingm uewmﬂwabnve mentioned facts,
it is evident that whﬂe cancel]mg the allotment of unit of the
complainants, the respondent did not return any amount and
retained the total amount paid by the complainants.
Findings on the relief sought by the complainants.

H.1 Direct the respondent to set aside the cancellation.
H.II Direct the respondent to refund the entire amount paid by the
complainant.

The complainants were allotted unit no 8D, 8th floor, building no. 2
ground floor in tower A in the project “The Leaf” by the respondent
builder for a total consideration of Rs. 87,42,375/-and they paid a
sum of Rs. 34,02,353 /-. The respondent had sent various reminder

letters to the complainants to make payment of the outstanding

(&
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amount. The complainants continued with their default and again
failed to make payment even after receipt of final reminder letter.
While discussing earlier it has been held that the complainants
were in default in making timely payments leading to cancellation
of the allotted unit by the respondent as per the term and
conditions of agreement. Now, the issue for consideration arises as
to whether the complainants are entitled for refund of the entire
amount paid by them. 3 2%

The complainants received cancellation notice dated 27.11.2021
but there is nothing on, remgd’ which shows that respondent
builder refunded the b‘ajmcq &mnﬂ,ﬂtpald b}' the complainants.

As per cancellatiun notice dated 27.11. 2021 “the earnest money
shall stand fnrfe1?£;galnst amountof Rs. 34,02,353/- paid by the
complainants. As i}& the complaint, the said uriit was booked under
construction linkéd"frléh and till date an amount of Rs. 34,02,353 /-
was paid against to:gl consideration of Rs. 87,42,375/- which is
approx. 44% of total cu‘ﬁ’sﬂeﬁtﬁmupwﬁerusal of documents on
records from page mo. 57-72.0f reply, various reminders for
payment were rais;e&;bythe respandent;the {:nmplainants received
respondent has raised various demand letters to the complainants
and as per section 19 (6) & (7) of Act of 2016. Section 19(6) & (7)
the is reproduced as hereunder:

“19(6) Every allottee, who has entered into an agreement
for sale to take an apartment, plot or building as the case
may be, under section 13 shall be responsible to make
necessary payments in the manner and within the time
as specified in the said agreement for sale and shall pay
at the proper time and place, the share of the registration
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charges, municipal taxes, water and electricity charges,
maintenance charges, ground rent, and other charges, if
any.

19(7) The allottee shall be liable to pay interest, at such
rate as may be prescribed, for any delay in payment
towards any amount or charges to be paid under sub-
section (6)”.

50. The allottees were under an obligation to make timely payment as

per payment plan towards consideration of the allotted unit. When
sufficient time and opportunities have been given to the
complainants to make a payment towards consideration of allotted
unit, it would be violation of section 19 (6) & (7) of Act of 2016. As
per the provisions of Wnﬂ 11 nf 2013 framecl by the Haryana
Real Estate Regulatqby Authurity, Gurugrafm, the respondent
builder has to retum the remammg amount after deducting 10% of
consideration as earnest money. The authority observes that the
complainants are R&F%ﬂnﬂﬁed to refund of the entire amount as
their own default T'tflue"l;mit has been cancelled by the respondent
after issuing proper re‘mmdars The cancellation of the allotted unit
by the respundent is vahd So; the- cnmplamant is not entitled for
refund of entire amount. However, the respondent has contravened
the provision of sec 11(5) of the Act and illegally held the monies of
the cumplainantsgﬁéastis of Maula Bux Vs. Union of India (1970)
I SCR 928 and Sirdar K.B. Ram Chandra Raj Urs. Vs. Sarag C. Urs.
(2015) 4 SCC 136 and wherein it was held that forfeiture of the
amount in case of breach of contract must be reasonable and if
forfeiture is in the nature of penalty, then provisions of section 74
of the contract Act, 1872 are attracted and the party so forfeiting
must prove actual damages. Even keeping in view, the principles
ﬁ/
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laid down in the above-mentioned cases, the authority made
regulations w.r.t forfeiture of earnest money and regulation 11 (5)

of 2018 provides as under:
5. AMOUNT OF EARNEST MONEY

Scenario prior to the Real Estate (Regulations and
Development} Act, 2016 was different. Frauds were
carried out without any fear as there was no law for the
same but now, in view of the above facts and taking into
consideration the judgements of Hon'ble National
Consumer Disputes Redressql Commission and the
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, the authority is of the
view that the forfeiture amount of the earnest money
shall not exceed more than 10% of the amount of the real
estate i.e.apartment/ plot/ building as the case may be in
all case where the. ngnc:e quap af_ sﬂarfum.':;"pfut is
made by the bt f' 2) ;n;qﬂ manaer or the buyer
] yithdraw from. EJIE pro, achm& any agreement
containing any clause’ contrary to. the. aforesaid
regulations s aﬁ be void and not binding on the buyer.”

51. Thus, keeping in 1|i!5f_i?:a_,1nr-:_§:ufafl::u'es::lit:l circumstances and the law of the
land, though the ck%lﬁtﬁbn of the allotted unitis held to be valid,
but the respundenfsﬁ'as‘*nut justified i 0 ‘retaining whole of the
paid-up amount on can?:&llﬁatmn 1t cuuid have retained 10% of the
consideration of tge unit and was b&qutﬁed to return the remaining
amount on canceLﬁuﬂhSlmtﬁhﬂI was notdone, so the respondent
is directed to refund the paid-up amountafter deducting 10% of the
consideration of the unit being earnest money within 90 days from
the date of this order along with an interest @10.75 % p.a. on the
refundable amount from the date of cancellation i.e, 27.11.2021 till
the date of its actual realization.

52. Vide proceeding dated 24.08.2023, the counsel for the respondent
states that the complaint has been filed after cancellation of the unit

on 27.11.2021 and on failure of the complainant-allottee, payment
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of requisite due instalments, the respondent is entitled for
deduction of 10% of the earnest money but also statutory taxes
paid. Further, the counsel for the respondent is claiming deduction
of statutory taxes as per earlier decision of the Authority in CR No.
5031 of 2019 titled as Shivani Dewan V/s §.5. Group Pvt. Ltd.
decided on 10.02.2020. The counsel for the complainant states
that the Authority in CR No. 1544 of 2021 titled as Prem Prakash
Gupta V/s 8.5. Group Pvt. Litd, decided on 08.08.2022 has not
allowed the deduction of statutﬁﬁi'-:taxes in view of the regulation
of the Authority framed in the year 2019.

The Authority after <cunsiderln{g arg},lments of both the parties
concludes that ity has{beenvﬁﬂmm prfnmgfa of law that the
respondent can deduct only 10% of consideration as per regulation
110f2018 whlch'unly provided about deduction of earnest money.
Thus, for deducnm,pf statutury taxes ti;ex;e must be certain other
facts effecting the éﬁttﬁlﬂﬂ of the &uthortty, such as cancellation
being barred by the limltImcm ete. in the instant complaint, no such
matrix of facts in invelved. Thus, asper the settled principle and as
per regulation 11 0f 2018, the respondent is entitled for deduction
of 10% of consideration amount only.

Directions of the Authority:

Hence, the Authority hereby passes this order and issue the
following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure
compliance of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the

functions entrusted to the Authority under Section 34(f) of the Act

of 2016:
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i)  The respondent/promoter is directed to refund the paid-up
amount (as provided in para 3) to complainants-allottees after
deducting 10% amount of the consideration as earnest money
and such balance amount be paid with interest at the
prescribed rate i.e., 10.75% from the date of cancellation till
the date of its actual realization,

if) A period of 90 days is given tl:l‘_?h_&" respondent to comply with
the directions given 1:}th}s’hrder and failing which legal
consequences would f@li;;\"ji H

55. This decision shall__rﬁ;;tatis;'ﬁlﬁt-én&is'?ﬁppljf to cases mentioned in

para 3 of this ordei;;. b .

56. The complaints slséun | disPﬁg_éd.ﬁp’f. %I’rijlﬁe_ certified copies of this
order be placed in the casé files of each matter.
57. File be consigned to fhe Registry.

__ 1 )=
g AT +[\¥;jay-l§l£{uyal]

Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 05.10.2023
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